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........... of ........ BorJhar
Allport, GaaIIaU

lit. 8hrl DlllNnrar KaIlta. Will the Minister of DefelICe be pleUed to
. .tate:

(a) whether it 111 a fact that his Ministry have acquired I~ thousand acres of land near Borjhar airport (Gauhati) to widen the military airfield;

(b) if so, the amount of compensation to be paid to the displaced peasants;

(c) whether Government have received any representation from the 'Peasants in this regard; and

(d) whether Government have any plan to give alternative land to the peasants and early compensation to them?

The Minister ot Defence (Shrl SWaran Singh): (a) and (b). About '715:67 acres of land was requisitioned for the development of Gauhati airfield. The land has not yet been acquired. In the meantime, initial com-IH!nsation amounting to Rs. 1,33,617.25
has been paid to the owners concerned. In addition, annual rental of Rs. 1,18,5'32.90 is being paid regularly
to the owners concerned where the assessment of the rent has been made by the concerned authority of the Government of Assam.

(ei) Some representations were receiVed from the owners concerned for early payment of rent and compen-
aation for their lands.

(d) There is no plan to provide alternative land to the owners. The cOllt of land will be paid to them when it is acquired.

I. A. F. Plane accident

385. Sbri DbfIoMwar Kallta: Will the MinIster of Defence be pleased
10 state:

(a) whether it is a fact that on the 22nd February, 1966 an I.A.F. Toofan!
erashed at Berjhar (Gauhati) Airport;

(b) if 10, the callie of the acci-
det;

(c) the number of people dead aDd thOlle injured;

(d) whether Government haft!
received any repreaentation claiming compensation on behalf of people who died and thole injured; and

(e) if 10, the .tepa taken to PST compe'1'l.l8tion?

TIle IDJdIIIer of DeleaDe (Sbrl Swaru. SIDch): (a) and (b). The attention of the Hon'ble Member is invited to the reply given to Unstarred Question No. 4978 in the House on 9th May, 1966.

(c) Besides the pilot, seven CIVIlians were kil~ed and 14 civilians injured.

(d) Yes, Sir.

(e) The matter is under consideration of the Government. In the meantime, an ex-gratia interim relief of Rs. 5001- has been granted to the next-of-kin of each of the deceased civilians. As regards the deceased IAF Offitoer, a sum of Rs. 7501- being 75 per cent of the family gratuity, as admissible under Ithe rules, has been, paid to the next-of-kin, pending finalisation of the pension claim.

New Govemmea.t Companies

186., Shri Vlshwa Nath Pandey:
Shri Manubhai Amersey:
Shrl D. N. Patoclia:

Will the Prime MiDlster be pleased to state: '

(a) whether it is a fact that Government have decided to set up two new Government Companies for running an electronics production unit and operation of certain uranium mines;

(b) if so, when; and

(c) the total expenditure involved on those schemes?
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TIle PrIme Mbdster aDd MiDister of Atomic EIlerI7 (Shrlmati IDdIn GmIdbi): (a) to (c). Government approved two Campaniea being set up in the public sector on March 17, 1967.
One Company will undertake production on a commereial soole of elec-
trolli.c components and instruments developed at the Bhabha Atomic Research Centre, Trombay. The authorised Capital of the Company will be Ra. 10 crores. The second Company with an authorised Capital of Rs.7·5 crores and a matching loan Capital will operate the uranium mine and the mill, to process the ore, both at J'aduguda (Bihar). Both these Companies will be formed on completion of the formalities shortly.

Family AAleommodatioa for Army
Personnel

317_ SlIri .... dhir Sin&"h: Will the
JIiJli8ter of DefelICe be pleased to state:

(a) what percentage of serving Army personnel is entitled to family living accommodation at peace-time stations;

(b) whether Government propose to increase this percentage;

(c) if not, the reasons therefor;

(d) whether it is also a fact that at a number of peace-time stations there is practically no arrangement for family-living accommodation for the serving personnel; and

(e) the steps taken by Government to provide family-living accommo-
lIation at such peace-time stations?

TIle M1;Di!Iter of Defence (Shrl I5wuaa SlDIb): (a) The information regarding the entitlements has already been furnished in reply to Unstarred Question No. 56 answered in the Lok Sabha on 27th March, 1967.

(b) A proposal to rationalise the entitlement of married aClOOllUlloda-
tl0n for Havildars and ORa so as to eDIIW'e lIniformity in all Corps and SenriCIM is under consideration.

(c) Does not -.rise.

(d) Yes, in so far as Government accommodation is concerned.

(e) Projects have already been sanctioned in certain stations. Priority for coastIructIon of marrier" accommodation is being given at tho.~e stations where there are acute shortages.

Radio Station at Gorakhpur

3BB. Shri Vishwa Nath Pandey:
Dr. Mahadeva Prasad:

Will the Minister of InformatioD- and BroadclUlting be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that there is • proposal to instal a Radio Station at Gorakhpur (U.P.) for the benefit of the people of Eastern
Uttar Pradesh;

(b) if so, w hen it is proposed to do so and the total amount proposed to be sanctioned for the same; and

(c) if not, the reasons therefor?

The MlDIster of Information and-Broadeutlng (Shri K. K. Shah): (a)
Yes, Sir.

(b) A provision of Rs. 72 lakhs for this purpose has been made in the Fourth Five Year Plan. Preliminary action for import of equipment, selection of sites, etc. has already been initiated. It may take about 3 years for the Radio Station to come on the air.

(c) Does not arise .

ATadi Vehi.cles Depot

389. Shrl 8. K. Sambanclhan: WilL the Minister of Defence ,be pleased to state:

(a) Whether it has been broUght to the notice of Government that automobile electrical materials are lyin, in open space at Avadi Vehicles
Depot;

(b) if so, the quantity and worth tIMnIal;

